through annuity. Upon application of IFRS 15, significant financing portion needs
to be distinguished from the revenue. Accordingly, the Company has separated
the financing portion from the revenue which is based on payment plan agreed
with customer, whereas, revenue in relation to connection asset is to be recovered
throughout the period of the useful life of connection asset fixed by the regulator
(i.e. 35 years).

70

Since there is a difference between the useful life of connection asset and the
payment period, a difference of RO 1.121 million (net of tax) in respect of prior
years has arisen between the revenue invoiced and revenue that should have been
recorded under IFRS 15.

Impact on the statement of financial position

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Company’s
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the year then ended for each of the line
items affected. There was no material impact on the Company’s statement of cash
flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

As at 31 December 2018 Notes As reported Adjustments Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property Plant and Equipment 6 332,396 - 332,396

Current assets

Inventories 7 7,799 - 7,799

Trade and other receivables 8 44,537 - 44,537

Cash and cash equivalents 9 36,839 - 36,839

Total current assets 89,175 - 89,175

Total assets 421,571 - 421,571

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital 10 100,000 - 100,000

Legal reserve 11 1,178 - 1,178

As at 31 December 2018 Notes As reported Adjustments Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

General reserve 12 2,070 - 2,070

Retained earnings 35,943 1,273 37,216

Shareholder’s funds 13 1,589 - 1,589

Total equity 140,780 1,273 142,053

Non-current liabilities

Term loan 14 135,828 -  135,828

Amounts due to holding company 15 - -  -

Provisions 16 1,345 -  1,345

Deferred tax liability 17 16,502   198  16,700

Contract Liability 19 13   (13)  -

Deferred revenue 18 59,763   (1,389)  58,374

Total non-current liabilities 213,451   (1,204)  212,247

Current liabilities

Term loan 14 16,735 -  16,735

Deferred revenue 18 2,931  (69)  2,862

Trade and other payables 20 47,105 -  47,105

Short term borrowings 21 - -  -

Provisions 16 569 -  569

Total current liabilities 67,340 (69)  67,271

Total liabilities 280,791 (1,273)  279,518

Total equity and liabilities 421,571 - 421,571

 Impact on the statement of comprehensive income and profit or loss

71

Notes As reported Adjustments Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue 22 125,666  126  125,792

Cost of sales 23 (94,123) -  (94,123)

Gross profit 31,543  126  31,669

General and administrative
expenses

24 (16,267) -  (16,267)

Other income 26 4,019  143  4,162

Profit from operations 19,295  268  19,563

Finance income 27 188 (116)  72

Finance costs 27 (6,873) -  (6,873)

Profit before tax 12,610  152  12,762

Taxation 28 (2,501) -  (2,501)

Profit for the year and total
comprehensive income

10,109  152  10,261

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes
to previous accounting policies in relation to the Company’s various services are set
out below.
Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized when a customer obtains control of the goods
or services. Determining the timing of the transfer of control – at a point in time or
over time – requires judgment.

Type of
Product /
Service

Nature, timing of satisfaction of performance obligations,
significant payment terms

Nature of change
in accounting

policy

a. Sale of
electricity /
water

Sale of electricity and water is considered as a series of distinct